

No. 20-6884

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID NIGHTHORSE FIREWALKER-FIELDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRUCE ALBERTSON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Lauren Bateman
Supervising Attorney

Kayla Chen
Virginia Fergusson
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant David Nighthorse
Firewalker-Fields

November 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. MR. FIREWALKER-FIELDS’ CHALLENGE TO A DISCRETE PROBATIONARY CONDITION IMPOSED BY HIS PROBATION OFFICER IS A COGNIZABLE § 1983 CLAIM.....	10
II. MR. FIREWALKER-FIELDS STATED A PLAUSIBLE § 1983 CLAIM BECAUSE A COMPLETE BAR ON ATTENDING RELIGIOUS SERVICES IS A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON HIS FREE EXERCISE.	18
CONCLUSION	20
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Corall</i> , 263 U.S. 193 (1923)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Bing v. Brivo Sys., LLC</i> , 959 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964).....	11
<i>De'Lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Drollinger v. Milligan</i> , 552 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Farabee v. Clarke</i> , 967 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	13, 17
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 19
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	11
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	11
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	12
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 589 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19
<i>Thornton v. Brown</i> , 757 F. 3d 834 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 532 U.S. 112 (2001).....	13
<i>Warner v. Orange Cnty. Dep't of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)	9, 19
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	10, 13, 14, 16

Yahweh v. U.S. Parole Comm’n, 158 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 12, 13

Young v. Nickols, 413 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 2005) 1, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 6, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 6

Rules

Fed R. App. P. 4 2

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9

Other Authorities

Virginia Sentencing Guidelines: Sentencing Revocation Report and Probation Violation Guidelines, Appendix 1 – Conditions of Probation/Post-Release Supervision (July 2021) 15
